Micardis 40mg Tablets 28


Drug Name: telmisartan
Our Price $7.99
PBS $15.18
Concession $6.81
Safety Net $1.61

S8 Note - This prescription item is Schedule 8 and can only be supplied on a script from a registered doctor in Queensland. Any prescriptions from any other state cannot be filled and will be returned in the mail

Note: Private, PBS and our prices are available to the general public. Concession and Safety Net prices are only available to people with the appropriate concession or Safety Net cards. See Prescriptions for more details.


This prescription item requires a pre approved authority from the Government in order to get this item at the quoted price. Authority prescriptions need to be applied for by the doctor writing the script and can include reasons such as increased quantities due to dosage, increased repeats, use for a pre determined specified use, or the nature of the medication itself requiring specialist interaction. In the event that an authority is not granted on the script, the price will revert to the private price quoted for that item


This item contains more than one pack of a prescription product. Before this can be dispensed the doctor has to give approval. The prescription must be written for the total quantity or the prescription must be endorsed by your doctor "Regulation 24" otherwise we will be unable to dispense the increased amount. If you proceed with the order without approval, we will only send out one pack at the single pack price and refund the difference. Eg If your prescription is written out for 30 Tablets with 5 repeats and it does not have “Regulation 24 “ written on the script, the ONLY quantity we can dispense is 30 at one time. Further dispensing of this product could only occur after an appropriate length of time - usually 21 days but depends on dosage. In this example if you would like to obtain 180 Tablets then the doctor must endorse the prescription “Regulation 24” or the quantity must be written out for 180 and not 30. NB Conditions apply on the writing of a Regulation 24 prescription. Ask your doctor or pharmacist for details.

We can no longer accept signed authority forms from your doctor as permission to dispense more than one pack. Please contact our pharmacist for more information.

If you order this item as Private, NO PBS stickers will be issued. Once any prescription order has been sent the product cannot be returned for a refund even if your doctor changes your medication or you have an adverse reaction.

Micardis 40mg Tablets 28

Micardis 40mg Tablets 28

Product ID: 6244

Pharmacist Only Medicine

This product is a Pharmacist Only Medicine and requires pharmacist advice before we can dispatch this product. You must first place the order and then contact our pharmacists within 48 hours on 1300 367 283. The pharmacist will determine if this product is appropriate for you and if so, approve the order. In the event that you do not do this, the product will be deleted from your order and the balance of your order will be dispatched. This is not required if you have a doctor's prescription.


General Information

Consumer Medicine Information

What is in this leaflet
1. What Micardis is used for
2. Before you take Micardis
1. When not to take Micardis
2. Before you start to take Micardis
3. Pregnancy
4. Breastfeeding
5. Children
3. Taking Micardis
1. How much Micardis to take
2. How to take Micardis
3. If you forget to take a dose
4. How long to take Micardis
5. If you take too much Micardis (overdose)
4. While you are taking Micardis
1. Things you must do
2. Ability to drive or operate machinery
5. Side effects
6. After taking Micardis
1. Storage
2. Disposal
7. Product description
1. What Micardis is
2. Ingredients
3. Manufacturer

Micardis® is a registered trademark of Boehringer IngelheimThis leaflet answers some common questions about Micardis. It does not contain all available information.It does not take the place of talking to your doctor or pharmacist.Keep this information with your Micardis tablets.You may need to read it again later.To find out more about Micardis

Ask your doctor or pharmacist if you have any questions about your medicine or if you have any trouble before, during or after using Micardis.1.What Micardis is used forMicardis lowers high blood pressure, also called hypertension.Everyone has blood pressure. This pressure helps your blood move around your body. Your blood pressure may be different at different times of the day, depending on how busy or worried you are. You have hypertension when your blood pressure stays higher than normal, even when you are calm or relaxed.There are usually no signs of hypertension. The only way of knowing that you have hypertension is to have your blood pressure checked on a regular basis. You may feel fine and have no symptoms, but if high blood pressure is not treated, it can lead to serious health problems (such as heart disease).Micardis helps to lower your blood pressure but does not cure hypertension. Micardis contains telmisartan. Telmisartan belongs to a group of medicines called angiotensin II receptor antagonists. It works by widening the blood vessels of the body, and therefore helping to lower your blood pressure.Micardis may be used either alone or in combination with other medicines used to treat high blood pressure.Micardis may have been prescribed for you for another reason.Ask your doctor if you have any questions about why Micardis has been prescribed for you.2. Before you take Micardis2a) When not to take Micardis

Only take Micardis if it has been prescribed for you by a doctor.Never give it to someone else even if their symptoms seem to be the same as yours.Do not take Micardis if you are allergic to telmisartan or to any of the other ingredients in Micardis.These ingredients are listed in full at the end of this leaflet.Do not take Micardis if you have a rare hereditary condition of fructose intolerance.The maximum recommended daily dose of Micardis contains approximately 338 mg of sorbitol.If you are uncertain as to whether you have these allergies or conditions you should raise these concerns with your doctor.Do not take Micardis if you suffer from:
severe liver disease
biliary obstructive disorders (problem with the flow of bile from the gall bladder)

Do not take Micardis if you are pregnant or breastfeeding.

Do not take Micardis after the EXPIRY DATE on the carton or blister strips has passed.

Do not take Micardis if the packaging is torn or shows signs of tampering.

Do not take Micardis if the tablets are discoloured.

2b) Before you start to take Micardis

It is essential that your doctor knows your medical history before prescribing Micardis.Before taking Micardis, tell your doctor if you have, or have had, any of the following conditions:
allergies to any medicines or substances (such as food, preservatives or dyes)
a kidney transplant
heart, kidney or liver problems
primary aldosteronism, also known as Conn’s syndrome
fructose intolerance
a low salt diet
recent severe diarrhoea or vomiting

If you are uncertain as to whether you have, or have had, any of these conditions you should raise those concerns with your doctor.Before taking Micardis it is advisable to tell your doctor if you are taking any other medicines, obtained with or without a doctor's prescription.In particular, tell your doctor if you are taking:
any other medicines used to treat high blood pressure
potassium tablets (potassium supplements)
potassium containing salt substitutes
medicines or salt substitutes which may increase your potassium levels
diuretics or fluid tablets, medicines used to help the kidneys get rid of salt and water by increasing the amount of urine produced
nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory agents (medicines used to relieve pain, swelling and other symptoms of inflammation including arthritis)
lithium, a medicine used to treat certain mental illnesses
digoxin, a medicine used to treat heart failure

These medicines may be affected by Micardis, or may affect the way it works. Also, other medicines used to treat high blood pressure may have an additive effect with Micardis in lowering your blood pressure. Therefore, you may need different amounts of your medicines.Your doctor or pharmacist will be able to tell you what to do if you are taking Micardis with other medicines.2c) Pregnancy

Ask for your doctor's advice if you are pregnant, or likely to become pregnant during your course of medication.

Micardis should not be taken if you are pregnant.2d) Breastfeeding

Ask for your doctor's advice if you are breastfeeding or likely to breastfeed during the course of your medication.

Micardis should not be taken if you are breastfeeding.

2e) Children

Micardis is not recommended for use in children and teenagers up to 18 years of age.3. Taking Micardis3a) How much Micardis to take

The usual recommended dose for adults is one 40 mg tablet once a day. If your blood pressure is still too high after 4-8 weeks of starting treatment, your doctor may increase your dose to 80 mg.Follow all directions given to you by your doctor or pharmacist. They may differ from the information contained in this leaflet. The amount of Micardis you have to take will depend on your condition and whether or not you are taking any other medicines.

3b) How to take Micardis

Take Micardis at about the same time each day.

Micardis should be swallowed whole with a glass of water.Micardis can be taken with or without food.Do not take extra doses of Micardis without consulting your doctor.

3c) If you forget to take a dose

It is important to take Micardis as directed.If you miss a dose, take it as soon as you remember. However, if you remember when it is almost time for your next dose, take only your usual dose at that time.

Do not take a double dose of Micardis to make up for a dose that you missed.

3d) How long to take Micardis

Micardis helps control your high blood pressure but does not cure it. Therefore Micardis must be taken every day.Continue taking Micardis for as long as your doctor prescribes it.

3e) If you have taken too much Micardis (overdose)

Seek medical advice if you have taken more than the recommended or prescribed dose of Micardis.

Advice can be provided by a doctor, pharmacist or Poisons Information Centre (telephone 13 11 26).Signs of overdose may include increased heart rate and low blood pressure (dizziness, lightheadedness). A slow heart beat may also occur.4. While taking Micardis4a) Things you must do

Tell your doctor immediately if you become pregnant while taking Micardis.

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you begin using any other medicine while you are taking Micardis.

If you feel dizzy or lightheaded, and you wish to stand up, you should do so slowly.

You may feel dizzy or lightheaded when you begin to take Micardis, especially if you are also taking a diuretic or fluid tablet. If this problem occurs, talk to your doctor.If you exercise, or if you sweat, or if the weather is hot, you should drink plenty of water.

4b) Ability to drive or operate machinery

It is advisable to be careful when driving or operating machinery until you know how Micardis affects you.

It is always possible that Micardis, like other medicines used to treat high blood pressure, may cause dizziness or drowsiness in some people.When taken as recommended, and when there are no side effects, Micardis is not known to have any effect on the ability to drive or operate machinery.5. Side effectsYou should be aware that all prescription medicines carry some risks and that all possible risks may not be known at this stage despite thorough testing. Your doctor has weighed the risks of you taking Micardis against the benefits they expect it will have for you.Ask for the advice of your doctor or pharmacist if you have any concerns about the effects of using this medicine.

Most side effects of Micardis are mild and temporary.The overall frequency of side effects reported by patients taking Micardis is similar to patients taking a placebo (sugar tablet) in clinical studies.The following side effects have been reported by patients taking Micardis. It is not known if these side effects are caused by Micardis.
dizziness or lightheadedness when you stand up (postural hypotension)
dizziness or spinning sensation
tiredness or weakness
‘flu-like’ symptoms
chest pain
diarrhoea, nausea or vomiting
stomach pain or discomfort
wind or excessive gas in the stomach or bowel (flatulence)
upper respiratory tract infections (including sore throat, sinusitis)
shortness of breath
back pain
aching muscles, not caused by exercise (myalgia)
muscle spasms or leg cramps or leg pain
painful joints (arthralgia)
tendon pain or tendinitis-like symptoms
urinary tract infections (including cystitis)
trouble sleeping (insomnia)
feeling anxious
fast, slow or irregular heart beats
visual disturbance
increased sweating
dry mouth
allergic skin reactions including skin rash (eczema); itchiness (pruritus); redness of the skin (erythema)
abnormal liver functions
symptoms that may indicate a worsening of the kidney function, such as passing little or no urine, drowsiness, nausea, vomiting, breathlessness, loss of appetite and weakness
symptoms that may indicate high potassium levels in the blood, such as nausea, diarrhoea, muscle weakness and changes in heart rhythm
signs of anaemia such as tiredness, being short of breath when exercising, dizziness and looking pale
bleeding or bruising more easily than normal (thrombocytopenia)
changes in your red or white blood cell levels may occur (such changes are usually detected by a blood test)

Tell your doctor as soon as possible if you experience any side effects during or after taking Micardis, so that these may be properly treated.

If any of the following happens, stop taking Micardis and either tell your doctor immediately or go to Accident and Emergency at your nearest hospital:
swelling of the face, lips, mouth, tongue or throat which may cause difficulty in swallowing or breathing
severe and sudden onset of itchy or raised skin rash, hives or nettle rash

These are rare but serious side effects and may indicate a severe allergic reaction. You may need urgent medical attention or hospitalisation. Other side effects not listed above may occur in some patients. Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice anything unusual, during or after taking Micardis.

6.After taking Micardis6a) Storage

Leave the tablets in the blister strip until it is time to take a dose. The blister pack protects the tablets.

Keep Micardis in a cool dry place where the temperature stays below 30C.

Do not store Micardis or any other medicine in the bathroom or near a sink.

Do not store in direct sunlight or heat.

For example, do not leave Micardis in the car on hot days.

Heat and dampness can destroy some medicines.Keep Micardis where young children cannot reach it.6b) Disposal

If you have been told by your doctor that you will not be needing Micardis anymore, or the tablets have passed their expiry date, the unused medicine should be returned to your pharmacist so that it can be disposed of safely.7. Product Description7a) What Micardis is

Micardis is the brand name of your medicine.Micardis tablets are available in two strengths: 40 mg and 80 mg tablets.Micardis 40 mg tablets are white to off-white oblong tablets, marked with the Boehringer Ingelheim logo on one face and ‘51H’ on the other.

Micardis 80 mg tablets are white to off-white oblong tablets, marked with the Boehringer Ingelheim logo on one face and ‘52H’ on the other.

Micardis tablets are available in blister packs of 28 tablets.The following Australian Registration Numbers appear on the carton:
AUST R 68052 for Micardis 40 mg tablets
AUST R 68053 for Micardis 80 mg tablets

7b) Ingredients

Each Micardis 40 mg tablet contains 40 mg telmisartan.Each Micardis 80 mg tablet contains 80 mg telmisartan.The other ingredients found in both strengths are:
povidone K25
sodium hydroxide
magnesium stearate

7c) Manufacturer

Micardis tablets are made in Germany and supplied in Australia by:
(ABN 52 000 452 308)
78 Waterloo Road

This leaflet was prepared on 19 July 1999 and updated on 19 November 2008.Boehringer Ingelheim Pty Limited 2008.
Preferred Generic
Our preferred generic for this medication is listed below. A generic prescription medicine works in the same way as the existing medicine. What matters is the active ingredient, which is the same in the generic brands and the existing brand. Please click on it below to view the product(s).
Telmisartan Sandoz 40mg Tablets 28
  • bvseo_sdk, net_sdk,
  • CLOUD, getReviews, 15ms
  • bvseo-msg: The resource to the URL or file is currently unavailable.;
Alternative Product(s)
There is generic brand to choose from in the table below. Generic Brands are less expensive brands that have been proven to have the same effect. Please select the desired brand.* *Some Doctor's will have "no substitution permitted" endorsed on the script. Please check your prescription as generics are not available in this case.
Telmisartan Sandoz 40mg Tablets 28
Customers Who Bought This Product Also Bought...